

No. SJC-12946

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Decision of the
Superior Court for Suffolk County

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT FACEBOOK, INC.

ANJAN SAHNI
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
Anjan.Sahni@wilmerhale.com

ALEXANDER H. SOUTHWELL
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
AMANDA M. AYCOCK
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
asouthwell@gibsondunn.com
aaycock@gibsondunn.com

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH (BBO # 665232)
RACHEL L. GARGIULO (BBO # 690747)
ERIC L. HAWKINS (BBO # 693289)
IVAN PANCHENKO (BBO # 693552)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
Felicia.Ellsworth@wilmerhale.com
Rachel.Gargiulo@wilmerhale.com
Eric.Hawkins@wilmerhale.com
Ivan.Panchenko@wilmerhale.com

October 28, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant Facebook, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. FACEBOOK DID NOT WAIVE ITS OBJECTIONS TO THE CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND	6
II. THE INFORMATION THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SEEKS IS PRIVILEGED	9
III. THE INFORMATION THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SEEKS IS PROTECTED WORK PRODUCT	15
CONCLUSION	23
MASSACHUSETTS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 16(K) CERTIFICATION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Attorney General v. Bodimetric Profiles</i> , 404 Mass. 152 (1989)	8
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>Commissioner of Revenue v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 453 Mass. 293 (2009)	15, 16-17, 22
<i>Doe 1 v. Baylor University</i> , 320 F.R.D. 441 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	16
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>First American Title Insurance Co. v. Rice</i> , No. 1:16cv219, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203163 (N.D.W. Va. Dec. 11, 2017)	13
<i>Gillespie v. Charter Communications</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	19
<i>Harris v. Steinberg</i> , No. CIV A. 93-1373G, 1997 WL 89164 (Mass. Super. Feb. 10, 1997)	18
<i>Hully Enterprises Ltd. v. Baker Botts LLP</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1 (2017)	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 437 Mass. 340 (2002)	10
<i>In re Keeper of Records (Grand Jury Subpoena Addressed to XYZ Corp.)</i> , 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8, 12
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14

<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (D. Or. 2017)	18
<i>Lumber v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 641 (D. Minn. 1996)	19
<i>Raffa v. Gymnastics Learning Center, Inc.</i> , No. 001996A, 2002 WL 389889 (Mass. Super. Jan. 2, 2002)	18
<i>RFF Family Partnership, LP v. Burns & Levinson, LLP</i> , 465 Mass. 702 (2013)	15
<i>Rhodes v. AIG Domestic Claims, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 307911 (Mass. Super. Jan. 27, 2006)	18, 19
<i>Santiago v. Miles</i> , 121 F.R.D. 636 (W.D.N.Y. 1988)	22
<i>Schaeffler v. United States</i> , 806 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015)	17, 20
<i>Sher v. Barclays Capital Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3279801 (D. Md. June 26, 2013).....	22
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S 383 (1981).....	15

STATUTES AND RULES

G.L. c. 93A, § 6(6)	12
§ 6(7)	8
Mass. R. App. P. Rule 11(c).....	7
Rule 22(c)(1).....	7
Mass. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)	23
